Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office			
RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET			
TRADEMA	RKS ONLY			
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Bank of America, N.A. (successor by merger to Fleet National Bank, successor by merger to Sanki3oston, N.A.),	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?			
as Agent	Name: Nielsen & Bainbridge, LLC			
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Address:			
General Partnership	Street Address: 40 Eisenhower Drive			
Corporation- State:	City: Paramus			
✓ Other National Banking Association	State: New Jersey			
Citizenship (see guidelines)	Country; USA Zip: 07652			
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes V	Association Citizenship			
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) :	General Partnership Citizenship			
Execution Date(s) May 25, 2006	Limited Partnership Citizenship			
Assignment Merger	Corporation Citizenship			
Security Agreement Change of Name	✓ Other Company Citizenship Delaware			
Other Release of Security Interest	representative designation is attached: Yes No			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)			
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)			
See Annex 1 attached hereto.	See Annex 2 attached hereto.			
	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No			
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):			
N/A				
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and			
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Rachel Panzica	registrations involved: 27			
Internal Address: Bingham McCutchen LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 690.00			
	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
Street Address: One State Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
	Enclosed			
City: Hartford	8. Payment Information:			
State: Connecticut Zip: 06103	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 3004 Expiration Date 11/09			
Phone Number: 860-240-2802	b. Deposit Account Number			
Fax Number: 860-240-2517 Email Address: rachef.panzica@bingham.€5m	Authorized User Name			
)			
9. Signature:	May 26, 2006			
Rachel Panzica	Date Total number of pages including cover -			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document: 7			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Annex 2

Trademark Registrations

Registrant	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.
Nielsen & Bainbridge, LLC	NOVACORE	2,222,717
	NOVACORE WHITECORE	2,402,424
	ALPHARAG	1,236,235
	ALPHAMAT	1,153,919
	BAINBRIDGE	1,016,848
	COLORWAVE	1,439,185
	FRAMEKIT	1,085,803
	NIELSEN	1,305,935
	NURRE CAXTON	1,651,515
	REFLECTIONS	1,653,107
	STUDIOTAC	1,706,662
	THERMALCOR	1,612,958
	WATERCOLOR\$	1,665,865
Creative Industries, Inc.	AMERICOR	1,822,676
Esselte Corporation	INNOVATION MOULDING	2,190,743
Esselte Pendaflex Corporation	LETRAMAX	1,309,973
	unknown	1,651,516
	LETRASET	1,287,885
	LETRASET	1,398,286
	LETRASET	1,477,244
	QUICK CORNER	1,439,815
	RICHWOOD	1,715,795
Letraset International Limited	LETRASET	955,003
	LETRASET	1,171,854
Nielsen Moulding Design Corporation	FASCIA	1,162,765

CTDOCS:1622404.1 Annex 2-1

Annex 1

Trademark Applications

Applicant

<u>Trademark</u>

Application No.

Nielsen & Bainbridge, LLC

BAINBRIDGE WHITCORE CANTERBURY MATS 75/424,755

Y MATS 75/175,179

CTDOCS:1622404.1

Annex 1-1

EXECUTION VERSION

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL SECURITY AND PLEDGE AGREEMENT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL SECURITY AND PLEDGE AGREEMENT (this "Release"), dated as of May 25, 2006, by and between BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (successor by merger to Fleet National Bank, successor by merger to BankBoston, N.A.), a national banking association, as agent (in such capacity, the "Assignee") and NIELSEN & BAINBRIDGE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having its principal place of business at 40 Eisenhower Drive, Paramus, New Jersey, 07652 (the "Assignor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Trademark Collateral Security and Pledge Agreement (the "Trademark Assignment"), dated as of January 15, 1999, between the Assignor and the Assignee and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 1968, Frame 0612, the Assignor granted to the Assignee a security interest in and lien on, and collaterally assigned to the Assignee, all of its trademarks, trademark registrations, and associated goodwill, including, without limitation, the trademarks and trademark registrations identified on Schedule A attached hereto (such trademarks and trademark registrations are referred to herein as the "Named Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignee has agreed to terminate and release its security interest and all of its right, title and interest in each of the Named Trademarks as herein provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignee and the Assignor hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Release and Assignment. The Assignee hereby terminates and releases its security interest in and lien on all of the Assignor's Named Trademarks, and the Assignee hereby assigns and transfers to the Assignor, as applicable, without recourse, all of the Assignee's right, title and interest in and to each of the Named Trademarks purported to be owned by the Assignor and the goodwill, effective as of the date set forth above.
- 2. Acknowledgment and Acceptance. The Assignor hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing release and assignment by the Assignee.
- 3. Counterparts. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts which shall together constitute one and the same agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Next page is signature page.]

CTDOCS/1661011.2

MAY 24 2006 10:14 FR

TO 917046025757

P.01/01

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee and the Assignor have executed this Release, to take effect as of the date first set forth above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (successor by merger to Fleet National Bank, successor by merger to BankBoston, N.A.), as Agent

Name:

Title:

(Signature Page to Borrower Trademark Release)

CTDCCS/1681011

I RAD 東州 A MA *** REEL: 003320 FRAME: 0460

Accepted:

NIELSEN & BAINBRIDGE, LLC

By: Clunk May
Name:

Name Title:

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Patent Collsteral Security and Pledge Agreement]

Schedule A

Named Trademarks

Registration / Serial Number	Date Assigned	Date Recorded
2,222,717	01/15/99	02/02/99
2,402,424	01/15/99	02/02/99
1,236,235	01/15/99	02/02/99
1,153,919	01/15/99	02/02/99
1,016,848	01/15/99	02/02/99
1,439,185	01/15/99	02/02/99
1,085,803	01/15/99	02/02/99
1,305,935	01/15/99	02/02/99
1,651,515	01/15/99	02/02/99
1,653,107	01/15/99	02/02/99
1,706,662	01/15/99	02/02/99
1,612,958	01/15/99	02/02/99
1,665,865	01/15/99	02/02/99
serial #: 75/424,755	01/15/99	02/02/99
scrial #: 75/175,179	01/15/99	02/02/99
1,822,676	01/15/99	02/02/99
1,651,516	01/15/99	02/02/99
1,162,765	01/15/99	02/02/99
2,190,743	01/15/99	02/02/99
1,309,973	01/15/99	02/02/99
955,003	01/15/99	02/02/99
1,171,854	01/15/99	02/02/99
1,287,885	01/15/99	02/02/99
1,398,286	01/15/99	02/02/99
1,477,244	01/15/99	02/02/99
1,439,815	01/15/99	02/02/99
1,715,795	01/15/99	02/02/99

CTDOCS/1661011.2

RECORDED: 05/26/2006